

No. H047705

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Sixth Appellate District

WILLIAM HOBBS; SUSAN HOBBS;
DONALD SHIRKEY; and IRMA SHIRKEY,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE, CALIFORNIA;
BILL KAMPE, in his official capacity as the Mayor of the City of
Pacific Grove; ROBERT HUITT, in his official capacity as a
Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove; KEN CUNEO, in his
official capacity as a Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove;
RUDY FISCHER, in his official capacity as a Councilmember of
the City of Pacific Grove; CYNTHIA GARFIELD, in her official
capacity as a Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove; BILL
PEAKE, in his official capacity as a Councilmember of the City of
Pacific Grove; and NICK SMITH, in his official capacity as
Councilmember of the City of Pacific Grove,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
State of California, County of Monterey
Hon. Lydia M. Villarreal, Dept. 13
Case No. 18CV002411

**COMBINED APPELLANTS' REPLY AND
CROSS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

Timothy Sandefur (224436)
Christina Sandefur*
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at
the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Fax (602) 256-7445
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Introduction	7
APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF (COUNT TWO: DUE PROCESS CLAIM)	8
I. Count II is appealable, as this Court previously determined.	8
II. Ordinance 18-005 and Measure M violate Appellants’ due process rights.	12
A. The trial court’s holding that Appellants lacked vested rights was legal error.	12
B. Ordinance 18-005 deprives Appellants of their procedural due process rights.	19
C. Ordinance 18-005 and Measure M deprive Appellants of their substantive due process rights.	22
CROSS-APPELLEES’ ANSWERING BRIEF (COUNT ONE: COASTAL ACT CLAIM)	26
I. Subsequent certification of the City’s Local Coastal Program renders the California Coastal Act claim moot.	26
II. The trial court correctly held that Ordinance 18-005 violates the California Coastal Act.	26
A. Ordinance 18-005 effectively amended the City’s LUP.	27
B. Ordinance 18-005 constituted “development” subject to Commission approval.	30

Conclusion 36
Certificate of Counsel 38
Certificate of Service 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor & Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 471 F.Supp.3d 228 (D.D.C. 2020)	22
<i>Arnel Dev. Co. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 126 Cal.App.3d 330 (1981)	26
<i>Ashland Chem. Co. v. Provence</i> , 129 Cal.App.3d 790 (1982) ...	9, 11
<i>Associated Home Builders of the Greater Eastbay, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal.3d 582 (1976)	23
<i>Avco Cmty. Developers, Inc. v. S. Coast Reg’l Comm’n</i> , 17 Cal.3d 785 (1976).....	7, 14
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of Camarillo</i> , 41 Cal.3d 810 (1986)	11
<i>Campbell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 310 F.Supp. 94 (E.D.N.Y. 1970).....	20
<i>Castner v. City of Oakland</i> , 129 Cal.App.3d 94 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Charles A. Pratt Const. Co. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 162 Cal.App.4th 1068 (2008).....	27
<i>Citizens Oversight, Inc. v. Vu</i> , 35 Cal.App.5th 612 (2019)	24
<i>City of L.A. v. Gage</i> , 127 Cal.App.2d 442 (1954)	18
<i>City of Whittier v. Walnut Props., Inc.</i> , 149 Cal.App.3d 633 (1983).....	18
<i>Consaul v. City of San Diego</i> , 6 Cal.App.4th 1781 (1992)	13
<i>Goat Hill Tavern v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 6 Cal.App.4th 1519 (1992).....	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Goldbaum v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 191 Cal.App.4th 703 (2011).....	11
<i>Greenfield v. Mandalay Shores Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 21 Cal.App.5th 896 (2018).....	30, 32, 33

Document received by the CA 6th District Court of Appeal.

<i>Gutkin v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 101 Cal.App.4th 967 (2002).....	11
<i>Horn v. Cnty. of Ventura</i> , 24 Cal.3d 605 (1979)	20, 21
<i>Kracke v. City of Santa Barbara (“Kracke I”)</i> , No. 56-2016-00490376, 2019 WL 3975530 (Cal. Super. Feb. 20, 2019)..	34, 35
<i>Kracke v. City of Santa Barbara (Kracke II)</i> , 63 Cal.App.5th 1089 (2021).....	30, 33, 34, 35
<i>La Fe, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty.</i> , 73 Cal.App.4th 231 (1999)	28
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> , 34 Cal.3d 658 (1983).....	24
<i>Metro. Outdoor Adver. Corp. v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 23 Cal.App.4th 1401 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>O’Hagen v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 19 Cal.App.3d 151 (1971).....	25
<i>Pac. Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of L.A.</i> , 55 Cal.4th 783 (2012)	31
<i>Pardee Constr. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 95 Cal.App.3d 471 (1979).....	13
<i>People v. Gates</i> , 41 Cal.App.3d 590 (1974)	18
<i>Singh v. Joshi</i> , 152 F.Supp.3d 112 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	20
<i>Spindler Realty Corp. v. Monning</i> , 243 Cal.App.2d 255 (1966) ..	15
<i>Stewart v. Colonial W. Agency, Inc.</i> , 87 Cal.App.4th 1006 (2001)	9, 11
<i>Surfrider Foundation v. Martins Beach 1, LLC</i> , 14 Cal.App.5th 238 (2017).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency v. King</i> , 233 Cal.App.3d 1365 (1991).....	18

Traverso v. People ex rel. Dep't of Transportation, 6 Cal.4th 1152
(1993)..... 14

United States v. Redondo-Lemos, 955 F.2d 1296
(9th Cir. 1992) 7, 22

Statutes

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30001.5(c)..... 31

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30106..... 30

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30108.6..... 26, 28, 36

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30222..... 31

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30500..... 28

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30510..... 26, 28

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30512(c)..... 27

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30514(a) 29, 36

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30600(a) 30

Regulations

Cal. Code Reg., tit. 14, art. 4 § 13513(a)(6) 31

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, art. 15 § 13551..... 29

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, art. 15 § 13554(d)(3)..... 29

Other Authorities

City of Pacific Grove Local Coastal Program Land Use Plan
(1989)..... 29
